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Patino, Jorge R

From: Emilio Perez <tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 3:02 PM
To: Patino, Jorge R
Subject: Re: DRAFT Permit 333423-001-WT – Forever Recycling LLC Waste Tire Processing 

Facility 
Attachments: Forever Recycling Proof Newspaper ad 20151027.pdf

Dear Mr. Patino, 
 
Please find attached  copy of newspaper ad and the paid receipt for cost of running ad in Palm Beach Post 
newspaper with the legal notice. 
If there is anything else required please advise. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Metra Hughes, 
Forever Recycling 
246  E. Main Street 
Pahokee, FL  33476 
(561) 924-9250 Office 
(561) 924-9252 Fax 
tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com 
 
 

On Friday, October 23, 2015 1:57 PM, Emilio Perez <tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com> wrote: 
 

Acknowledgement received email. 
 
Thank you very much for your time. 
 
Metra Hughes 
 
Forever Recycling 
246 E. Main Street 
Pahokee, FL  33476 
(561) 924-9250 Office 
(561) 924-9252 Fax 
tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com 
 
 

On Friday, October 23, 2015 1:42 PM, "Patino, Jorge R" <Jorge.Patino@flhealth.gov> wrote: 
 

Dear Mr. Perez:  
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RE:  DRAFT Permit No. 333423-001-WT – Forever Recycling LLC Waste Tire Processing Facility  
  
One copy  of the Draft Permit is attached.   The attached document is in Adobe PDF format.   Adobe 
Acrobat Reader is required to view this document and a free reader can be downloaded from 
www.adobe.com.  
  
Please let me know if you wish to receive a hard copy of this document. 
  
We respectfully request that you acknowledge the receipt of this email. 
  
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 561-837-5936. 
  
  
Thanks,  
  
Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance 
Department of Health Palm Beach County 
800 Clematis Street, 4th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: (561) 837-5974 
FAX: (561) 837-5295 
www.pbchd.com 
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Patino, Jorge R

From: Emilio Perez <tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 4:09 PM
To: Patino, Jorge R
Subject: FDEP Financial Assurance Approval for Forever Recycling LLC
Attachments: ForeverRecy01.pdf

 Forever Recycling LLC 
246 East Main Street 
Pahokee, Fl.  33476 
Phone: (561) 924-9250 
Fax:     (561) 924-9252 
 
October 8, 2015 
 
Mr. Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air and Waste Section 
Division of Environmental Public Health  
 
Dear Mr.  Patino, 
 
Per your request,  I am forwarding the site approval letter by the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, Mr. Tor JM Bejnar, Environmental Specialist, Solid Waste Financial Assurance Dept. 
I understand this is the final process and we should receive the License in approximately 1 to 2 weeks,   Thank 
You for your assistance during this process and if you happen to need further assistance 
 with this matter, please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 
Emilio Perez. 



 

www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr 

 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

 

Bob Martinez Center 
2600 Blair Stone Road  MS 4548 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400 

 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

 

Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Lt. Governor 

 

Jonathan P. Steverson 
Secretary 

October 8, 2015 

Via e-mail:  tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com 

Mr. Emilio Perez 

President 

Forever Recycling LLC 

246 East Main Street 

Pahokee, Florida  33476 

Re: WACS 102298 – Forever Recycling 

Dear Mr. Perez: 

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the 

above referenced facility and find it is in order.  Lexon Insurance Company performance 

bond number 1096008, effective September 5, 2015, is in the amount of the Palm Beach 

County approved closing cost estimate of $2,800.00, dated July 26, 2015.  In addition, 

your Salem Trust Company standby trust fund agreement, entered into as of September 

22, 2015 and identified with account number 3015030349, is acceptable with the 

attached note concerning you being President of Forever Recycling LLC.  Therefore, the 

Forever Recycling facility is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 

40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-711.500(3), Florida 

Administrative Code, at this time. 

Please contact me at (850) 245-8743 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely,  

Tor JM Bejnar 

Environmental Specialist 

Solid Waste Financial Assurance 

cc: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, DEP/Tallahassee 

 Amede Dimonnay, DEP/Southeast District 

 Laxmana Tallam, Palm Beach Co. Health Dept. 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/WASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR
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Patino, Jorge R

From: Emilio Perez <tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2015 3:08 PM
To: Patino, Jorge R
Cc: Tallam, Laxmana
Subject: Re: FDEP Closure Cost estimating Form - Forever Recycling - WACS 102298
Attachments: Forever Recycling Tire Processing Application.pdf

 
Dear Mr. Patino, 
 
Please find enclosed the complete Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Application for Forever Recycling. 
Thank you for your patience. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Emilio G. Perez 
 
 

On Tuesday, August 11, 2015 3:25 PM, "Patino, Jorge R" <Jorge.Patino@flhealth.gov> wrote: 
 

Good Afternoon Mr. Perez, 
  
Per our conversation earlier today, I have scheduled a meeting at 11 a.m. at 800 Clematis Street, WPB, in 
Conference Room 410 to go over the cost estimate you dropped off on 8/10/15. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance 
Department of Health Palm Beach County 
800 Clematis Street, 4th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: (561) 837-5974 
FAX: (561) 837-5295 
www.pbchd.com 
  
  
From: Patino, Jorge R  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 1:36 PM 
To: Emilio Perez 
Cc: 'dchuslo@aol.com'; 'Bejnar, Tor'; Tallam, Laxmana 
Subject: RE: FDEP Closure Cost estimating Form - Forever Recycling - WACS 102298 
  
Good Afternoon Mr. Perez, 
  
We have reviewed the attached closure cost estimate and determined that the cost estimate does not meet the 
requirements of Chapter 62-711.500(3) (see rule excerpt below) for the reasons outlined below.  Please submit 
the information requested so we can complete our review.  Also attached to assist you is an example of the 
cost estimate submitted for a smaller tire processing facility. 
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1.       Please revise the cost estimate to include costs associated with removal, processing, disposal, and 
closing of the site.  Based on a discussion on August 4, 2015 with the certification engineer, Mr. David Chuslo, 
the cost estimate submitted ($2,800) only includes transportation costs.   
2.       The cost estimate must be based on a third party and reported on a per unit basis.  Please provide the 
name and contact information of the company or companies used to come up with the estimate. Please include 
per unit costs (e.g., $/ton or $/tire) used in the calculations. 
3.       The cost estimate must be based on either (a) the quantity of tires currently stored on site or (b) the 
permit quantity, whichever is greater, and the quantity must be certified by the Professional Engineer.  Please 
include a certified estimate of the number of tires currently on site and the supporting information (e.g., pile 
dimensions and calculations).  According to the permit application previously submitted on April 23, 2015, the 
facility requested the permit amount to be a maximum of 350 tons of tires on site which equates to 35,000 tires 
based on FDEP’s factor of 100 passenger equivalent tires per ton.  Please compare the two quantities and 
indicate which one was used in the cost estimate calculation. 
  
Rule Excerpt: 
  
62-711.500 Waste Tire Site Notification and Requirements. 

(3) Owners or operators of waste tire sites shall provide closing cost estimates for the quantity of waste tires on their
site or the quantity of waste tires that they are permitted to have on their site, whichever is greater. The cost estimate shall 
be the amount that would be expended to remove, process, and dispose of waste tires on the site and to close the site.
The costs shall be based on a third party, who is not a subsidiary or parent company, performing the work, reported on a
per unit basis. Quantity estimates shall be certified by a Professional Engineer. The cost estimate shall be re-estimated at 
least annually and submitted to the Department at least 60 days prior to the anniversary date of the instrument. 
  
If you have any questions, need our assistance, or would like to meet to further discuss, please do not hesitate 
contact me at the number provided below. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance 
Department of Health Palm Beach County 
800 Clematis Street, 4th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: (561) 837-5974 
FAX: (561) 837-5295 
www.pbchd.com 
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Patino, Jorge R

From: Emilio Perez <tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 09, 2015 1:16 PM
To: Patino, Jorge R
Subject: Re: WACS Facility ID/ Name: 102298 / FOREVER RECYCLING

Good morning Mr. patino .yes at this time we are requesting a 90 day extension.  thank you 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Jul 9, 2015, at 11:16 AM, Patino, Jorge R <Jorge.Patino@flhealth.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Perez, 
  
Thank you for the response.  If you need a 90‐day extension, please let us know via email. 
  
  
Thanks,  
  
Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance 
Department of Health Palm Beach County 
800 Clematis Street, 4th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: (561) 837‐5974 
FAX: (561) 837‐5295 
www.pbchd.com 
  
  

From: Emilio Perez [mailto:tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 4:51 PM 
To: Patino, Jorge R 
Subject: Re: WACS Facility ID/ Name: 102298 / FOREVER RECYCLING 
  
Good afternoon sir the engineer is working on it should have the paperwork back by the middle part of 
next week thank you 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Jun 22, 2015, at 11:33 AM, Patino, Jorge R <Jorge.Patino@flhealth.gov> wrote: 

Good Morning Mr. Perez, 
  
Can you please let us know the status of the response to the attached request for 
additional information (RAI) discussed during our meeting on May 18, 2015?  
  
Thank you,  
  
Jorge Patino, P.E. 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance 
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Department of Health Palm Beach County 
800 Clematis Street, 4th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: (561) 837‐5974 
FAX: (561) 837‐5295 
www.pbchd.com 
  
  

From: Tallam, Laxmana  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 9:03 AM 
To: Patino, Jorge R 
Subject: FW: WACS Facility ID/ Name: 102298 / FOREVER RECYCLING 
  
System generated email... 
  
~Laxmana 
  

 
  
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: EPOST_SWM@dep.state.fl.us [mailto:EPOST_SWM@dep.state.fl.us]  
Sent: Sunday, June 21, 2015 5:19 AM 
To: tuiwarehouse@yahoo.com 
Cc: Tallam, Laxmana; EPOST_SWM@dep.state.fl.us; Richard.Tedder@dep.state.fl.us; 
Lee.Martin@dep.state.fl.us 
Subject: WACS Facility ID/ Name: 102298 / FOREVER RECYCLING 
  
  Applicant Name: EMILIO PEREZ 
  Applicant Company: FOREVER RECYCLING 
  Permit File Number: 0333423‐001‐WT 
  WACS/ME ID: 102298 
  Application Received Date: 03/03/2015 
  Project Name/Description: WASTE TIRE PROCESSING PERMIT/Initial Waste tire 
processing facility permit 
  
Dear Applicant: 
  
This email was auto generated as a courtesy to remind you that it has been 34 days 
since the Department requested additional information (RAI) associated with your 
application referenced above. If you have already submitted the information, or have 
made other arrangements with the Permitting Processor, please disregard this courtesy 
notification. 
  
We recognize that additional time may be needed to provide the requested 
information, and encourage you to contact us if you feel that additional discussions may 
facilitate the preparation of the response, or our understanding of the application. If you 
believe an additional extension is warranted, we are willing to work with you to review 
the circumstances for  the requested extension. 
  
It is the goal of this letter to better assist you and to facilitate the active processing of 
your permit application. Where a permit application is not completed by an extended 
deadline without good cause, the Department may propose an agency action to deny 
the permit. 
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If you have any questions regarding this Permitting Application, please contact the 
Permitting Processor ‐ LAXMANA TALLAM at Laxmana.Tallam@flhealth.gov or by phone 
at 561‐837‐5900. 
  
If you feel you have received this email in error, please contact LAXMANA TALLAM at 
Laxmana.Tallam@flhealth.gov. 
[Dep Customer 
Survey]<http://survey.dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=EPOST_SWM@dep.state.fl.us> 

<333423-001-WT_Forever Recycling_2nd RFI.pdf> 









































Inspection Checklist

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: FOREVER RECYCLING

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 04/01/2015

WACS No.: 102298

Facility Street Address: 857 1/2 OLD  BELLE GLADE RD

County Name: PALM BEACH

City: PAHOKEE

Zip: 33476

On-Site Inspection End Date: 04/01/2015

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Jorge R Patino, Inspector

Other Participants: Emilio Perez (Senior), Representative

(Include ALL Landfill and Department Personnel with Corresponding Titles)

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Operation Inspection for WPF - Waste Tire Processing Facility

ATTACHMENTS TO THE INSPECTION CHECK LIST:

This Cover Page to the Inspection Checklist may include any or all of the following attachments as
appropriate.

SECTION 1.0 - FILE REVIEW
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04/01/2015Inspection Date:

SECTION 1.0 - FILE REVIEW

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the
conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a
potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential
violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Requirements:

Item
No.

Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A FILE REVIEW (Pre- or Post-Inspection, as appropriate.) Completed

1.1 For landfills and C&D disposal facilities, does the facility have a current plan for the method and
sequence of filling wastes?  62-701.500(2)(f) for landfills; 62-701.730(7)(a) for C&D debris sites

1.2 For landfills, are the following records being reported to the Department?(Check any that are Not OK)

Waste reports (annually) 62-701.500(4)

Annual estimate of remaining life 62-701.500(13)(c)

1.3 Is gas monitoring being performed as required by the permit? 62-701.500(9), 62-701.530(2)

1.4 Are the results of the gas sampling reported to the Department quarterly? 62-701.530(2)(c)

1.5 Is water quality sampling and testing performed according to standard procedures and at the required
frequencies? 62-701.510(2) for landfills; 62-701.730(4)(b) and (10) for C&D debris sites; 62-
713.400(3) for stationary soil treatment facilities.

1.6 Do the results of the water quality testing suggest there may be adverse impacts to water quality from
the operation of the solid waste facility? 62-701.510(3) and (4); 62-701.730(4)(c) and (10) for C&D
debris sites; 62-713.400(3) for stationary soil treatment facilities.

1.7 For closed landfills and C&D disposal facilities with final elevations higher than 20 feet above grade,
has a final survey report verifying the final elevations and contours of the facility been submitted to
the Department? 62-701.600(6)(b), 62-701.730(9)(d)

1.8 Is financial assurance adequate? 62-701.630 for landfills; 62-701.710(7)(a) and (10)(a) for waste
processing facilities; 62-701.730(11)(a) for C&D debris facilities; 62-713.600(6)(a) for stationary soil
treatment facilities; 62-711.500(3) for waste tire facilities. NOTE: The Solid Waste Financial
Coordinator in Tallahassee can assist with this information.

1.9 Are cost estimates current and adjusted every year? 62-701.630(4) for landfills; 62-701.710(7)(b) and
(10)(a) for waste processing facilities; 62-701.730(11)(b) and (c) for C&D debris facilities; 62-
713.600(6)(b) and (c) for stationary soil treatment facilities; 62-711.500(3) for waste tire facilities.

1.10 For C&D debris disposal and disposal with recycling facilities, is an Annual Report submitted to the
Department for the disposal operation by February 1st of each year? 62-701.730(12)

1.11 For C&D recycling facilities with no disposal, is an Annual Report for the recycling facility submitted to
the Department by February 1st of each year? 62-701.710(8)(b)

1.12 For compost facilities, has the compost product been sampled and analyzed every 20,000 tons or
every 3 months (whichever is sooner)? 62-709.530(1)

1.13 For compost facilities, has the annual report been submitted by June 1st? 62-709.530(3)

Only the file review inspection form was utilized for the purpose of documenting the site visit.  An actual
permitted tire processing facility does not yet exist.  This inspection was only for permitting purposes.
Therefore, all questions were marked not applicable.

04/01/2015

I, Jorge Patino, visited the Forever Recycling facility on 4/1/15 at approximately 10 a.m. as part of the permit
application review (see attached photos).  The facility is located in Belle Glade, just southwest of the
intersection of three roads: Belle Glade Road (U.S. 441), State Market Road (15A), and Muck City Road
(717).

04/01/2015

COMMENTS:



Page 3 of 5FOREVER RECYCLING

04/01/2015Inspection Date:

 I met Mr. Emilio Perez (Sr.) onsite.  He informed me that his son, Emilio Perez, Jr. is the applicant for this
permit.  He also informed me that he owns the land upon which Forever Recycling operates and that the
previous owner of Forever Recycling, Mr. Casey, used to lease the land from him.

Mr. Perez stated his son, Emilio Perez, Jr. is the owner of Forever Recycling.  I informed him that the
application needs to clearly show the correct applicant name - it currently does not indicate "Jr." after the
applicant's name.  I also mentioned that as of last week the state corporations website still showed Mr. Casey
as the company owner.  Mr. Perez said he believes they have done what is required to change ownership
and expects the change to take effect soon. I explained we would need proof of ownership.

Mr. Perez said Forever recycling has a contract with an electric company in Lakeland to supply 1 million tires
per year.  They are currently baling tires onsite and he estimates they currently are storing approximately
4,000 tires onsite.  Tires are stored primarily on the north half of the property.  Mulch is stored on the south
side of the property.  A wood chipper is staged midway along the east side of the property.  A double-wide
trailer (possibly of residential use) is located near the entrance of the property, which is located off of 87th PL
N.  A machine metal shop/garage building is located near the center of the property.  Tires were being baled
east of this building.

We went over some of the Chapter 62-711, F.A.C. requirements such as setbacks from property boundaries,
fire lanes, storage area dimensions, etc.  I stressed the importance of having the facility owner and/or
operator become very familiar with these requirements.   I also let him know that based on our preliminary
review of the application, it appeared many of the required attachments were missing.  He said he was
working on providing additional information.  I suggested that whoever is preparing the application should
check off every item of the application and rule requirements to ensure completeness.

Lookin North _1

ATTACHMENTS:

Looking North_2
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04/01/2015Inspection Date:

Looking South

Tire Storage

Tire Bales

Baling in background
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04/01/2015Inspection Date:

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or
areas of concern.

Emilio Perez (Senior)
REPRESENTATIVE NAME

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

Representative
REPRESENTATIVE TITLE

DATE
4/1/2015Forever Recycling

ORGANIZATION

Jorge R Patino
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME

PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE

Inspector
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE

DATE
4/1/2015

Signed:




